










ANNEXURE A:  MKSP AAP & BUDGET 2016-17 

District Block 

No. of 
farmers 
with at 

least 
two 

interven
tions 

SRI/DSR 
SWI/Zero 

tillage 
Cauliflower 
under NPM 

Tomato 
under NPM 

Brinjal under 
NPM 

Lady's finger 
under NPM  

Green gram 
under NPM 

Maize under 
NPM 

Potato under 
NPM 

Unit  
Budge

t 
Unit 

Bud
get 

Unit 
Bud
get 

Unit  
Bud
get 

Unit 
Bud
get 

Unit 
Bud
get 

Unit 
Budge

t 
Unit 

Bud
get 

Unit 
Budge

t 

Purnea 

Rupauli 7260 9000 0 8500 0 3000 0 3000 0 3500 0 3500 0 2000 0 12000 0 5500 0 

Bhawanipur 3920 6500 0 5000 0 2500 0 2500 0 3000 0 3000 0 1500 0 7500 0 5000 0 

District 11180 15500 0 13500 0 5500 0 5500 0 6500 0 6500 0 3500 0 19500 0 10500 0 

                                          

Madhubani Pandaul 5070 6500 0 5500 0 2000 0 2000 0 3500 0 3000 0 1500 0 1500 0 3500 0 

                                          

Muzzafarpu
r 

Kurhani 7500 7500 0 6500 0 3500 0 3500 0 4500 0 4000 0 2500 0 5500 0 5500 0 

Saraiya 11000 12500 0 10000 0 4000 0 4000 0 5000 0 5000 0 5000 0 7000 0 6000 0 

District 18500 20000 0 16500 0 7500 0 7500 0 9500 0 9000 0 7500 0 12500 0 11500 0 

                                          

Nalanda 

Rahui 9100 9500 0 7500 0 3500 0 3500 0 3800 0 3500 0 2000 0 2500 0 6500 0 

Nagarnausa 10020 11500 0 8500 0 4500 0 4500 0 4000 0 4000 0 2500 0 2800 0 8000 0 

District 19120 21000 0 16000 0 8000 0 8000 0 7800 0 7500 0 4500 0 5300 0 14500 0 

                                          

Gaya 

Tankuppa 7830 6000 0 5000 0 1500 0 1500 0 1500 0 2500 0 1000 0 1000 0 2000 0 

Wazirganj 5000 5000 0 4500 0 1000 0 1000 0 1000 0 2000 0 800 0 800 0 1500 0 

Amas 9680 6500 0 5500 0 2000 0 2000 0 2000 0 3200 0 1200 0 1200 0 2500 0 

District 22510 17500 0 15000 0 4500 0 4500 0 4500 0 7700 0 3000 0 3000 0 6000 0 

                                          

Khagaria 

Alauli 15120 12500 0 10000 0 2500 0 2500 0 2500 0 3000 0 2000 0 12000 0 3500 0 

Chautham 7100 7500 0 6000 0 2000 0 2000 0 2000 0 2500 0 1500 0 7500 0 2500 0 

District 22220 20000 0 16000 0 4500 0 4500 0 4500 0 5500 0 3500 0 19500 0 6000 0 

                                          

Saharsa Sonbarsa 3200 6500 0 5500 0 2000 0 2000 0 2000 0 2000 0 1000 0 1500 0 1500 0 

                                          

Supaul Pratapganj 2800 5000 0 4500 0 2000 0 2000 0 2000 0 2000 0 1000 0 1500 0 1500 0 

                                          

Madhepura Kumarkhand 7900 7500 0 6500 0 2500 0 2500 0 2500 0 2500 0 1200 0 1500 0 2000 0 

                                          

SPMU 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

STATE   112500 119500 0 98500 0 38500 0 38500 0 42800 0 45700 0 26700 0 65800 0 57000 0 



ANNEXURE A:  MKSP AAP & BUDGET 2016-17 

District Block 

No. of 
farmers 
with at 

least 
two 

interven
tions 

Community 
Based NPM 

Shop(at 
VO/PG/CLF 

level) 

Kitchen Gardening 
kit with proy-

tray(20*20 sq ft 
model) 

portable shed net  
nursery at 

VO/PG/CLF 

 new 
practice
/variety
/techno

logy 

 family drip 
system at 

farmer's field Irrigation support system(pumpset+Borewell etc) at VO/PG level 

Upto 100 feet above 100 feet     

U
nit 

Budget Unit Budget 
Unit

s  
Budget Budget Unit 

Budge
t 

Unit Budget Unit Budget 
Total 
Unit 

Total 
Budget 

Purnea 

Rupauli 7260 6 150000 2500 375000 20 140000 10000 40 0 20 2790000 0 0 20 2790000 

Bhawanipur 3920 6 150000 2500 375000 20 140000 10000 40 0 15 1674000 0 0 15 1674000 

District 11180 12 300000 5000 750000 40 280000 20000 80 0 35 4464000 0 0 35 4464000 

                                    

Madhubani Pandaul 5070 6 150000 2500 375000 20 140000 10000 40 0 15 1674000 0 0 15 1674000 

                                    

Muzzafarpu
r 

Kurhani 7500 6 150000 2500 375000 20 140000 10000 40 0 20 2232000 0 0 20 2232000 

Saraiya 11000 6 150000 2500 375000 20 140000 10000 40 0 30 3348000 0 0 30 3348000 

District 18500 12 300000 5000 750000 40 280000 20000 80 0 50 5580000 0 0 50 5580000 

                                    

Nalanda 

Rahui 9100 6 150000 2500 375000 20 140000 10000 40 0 18 2008800 5 1116000 23 3124800 

Nagarnausa 10020 6 150000 2500 375000 20 140000 10000 40 0 25 2790000 5 1116000 30 3906000 

District 19120 12 300000 5000 750000 40 280000 20000 80 0 43 4798800 10 2232000 53 7030800 

                                    

Gaya 

Tankuppa 7830 6 150000 2500 375000 20 140000 10000 40 0 0 0 22 4910400 22 4910400 

Wazirganj 5000 6 150000 2500 375000 20 140000 10000 40 0 0 0 20 4464000 20 4464000 

Amas 9680 6 150000 2500 375000 20 140000 10000 40 0 0 0 25 5580000 25 5580000 

District 22510 18 450000 7500 1125000 60 420000 30000 120 0 0 0 67 14954400 67 14954400 

                                    

Khagaria 

Alauli 15120 6 150000 2500 375000 20 140000 10000 40 0 20 2232000 0 0 20 2232000 

Chautham 7100 6 150000 2500 375000 20 140000 10000 40 0 15 1674000 0 0 15 1674000 

District 22220 12 300000 5000 750000 20 280000 20000 80 0 35 3906000 0 0 35 3906000 

                                    

Saharsa Sonbarsa 3200 6 150000 2500 375000 20 140000 10000 40 0 8 892800 0 0 8 892800 

                                    

Supaul Pratapganj 2800 6 150000 2500 375000 20 140000 10000 40 0 8 892800 0 0 8 892800 

                                    

Madhepura 
Kumarkhan

d 
7900 6 150000 2500 375000 20 140000 10000 40 0 10 1116000 0 0 10 1116000 

                                    

SPMU 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

STATE   112500 90 2250000 37500 5625000 280 2100000 150000 600 0 204 23324400 77 17186400 281 40510800 

 



ANNEXURE A: MKSP AAP & BUDGET 2016-17 

District Block 

No. of 
farmers with 
at least two 

interventions 

Community Irrigation 
Drip/Sprinkler/Solar 

system at VO/PG 
level 

Soil testing mini 
digital lab at 

VO/PG/CLF level 

Poly house(including 
Drip 

Irrigation/Fertigation/F
ogging/Misting system) 

at VO/PG/CLF level 

Community Facility 
Center 

Producer Groups(Seed 
Capital) 

CIF 

Unit Budget Unit Budget Unit Budget Unit Budget Unit Budget 

Purnea 

Rupauli 7260 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 15 7500000 10965000 

Bhawanipur 3920 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 15 7500000 9849000 

District 11180 0 0 2 0 2 0 2 0 30 15000000 20814000 

                            

Madhubani Pandaul 5070 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 18 9000000 11349000 

                            

Muzzafarpur 

Kurhani 7500 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 8 4000000 6907000 

Saraiya 11000 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 36 18000000 22023000 

District 18500 0 0 2 0 2 0 2 0 44 22000000 28930000 

                            

Nalanda 

Rahui 9100 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 42 21000000 24799800 

Nagarnausa 10020 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 33 16500000 21081000 

District 19120 0 0 2 0 2 0 2 0 75 37500000 45880800 

                            

Gaya 

Tankuppa 7830 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 7 3500000 9085400 

Wazirganj 5000 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 10 5000000 10139000 

Amas 9680 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 8 4000000 10255000 

District 22510 0 0 3 0 3 0 3 0 25 12500000 29479400 

                            

Khagaria 

Alauli 15120 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 2907000 

Chautham 7100 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 2349000 

District 22220 0 0 2 0 2 0 2 0 0 0 5256000 

                            

Saharsa Sonbarsa 3200 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 6 3000000 4567800 

                            

Supaul Pratapganj 2800 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 6 3000000 4567800 

                            

Madhepura Kumarkhand 7900 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 6 2250000 4041000 

                            

SPMU 0 15 10500000 0 1500000 0 7500000 0 22500000 0 0 42000000 

STATE   112500 15 10500000 15 1500000 15 7500000 15 22500000 210 104250000 196885800 



ANNEXURE A:  MKSP AAP & BUDGET 2016-17 

District Block 

No. of 
farmers 
with at 

least two 
interventi

ons 

Cadres 
Service 

Charge(agri & 
Digital Green 

Interventions) 

Weekly cadres 
meeting cost 

Monthly 
Review of 

Cadres 

Kisan Days 
in Villages 

Cluster 
adhivesan 

 Cadres 
Training & 

Exposure Cost 

SHG member 
Training & 
exposure 

Project Staffs 
Training & 
exposure 

IEC 

  
Budget 

  
Budget 

  
Budget 

  
Budget 

  
Budget 

  
Budget 

  
Budget 

  
Budget 

  
Budget 

Purnea 

Rupauli 7260 2875650 235200 129600 200000 20000 300000 1000000 200000 0 

Bhawanipur 3920 2044500 156000 93600 200000 20000 250000 800000 200000 0 

District 11180 4920150 391200 223200 400000 40000 550000 1800000 400000 0 

                        

Madhubani Pandaul 5070 1846540 206400 95040 200000 20000 250000 800000 200000 0 

                        

Muzzafarpur 

Kurhani 7500 2898500 259200 129600 200000 20000 300000 1200000 200000 0 

Saraiya 11000 3519400 360000 151200 200000 20000 350000 1600000 200000 0 

District 18500 6417900 619200 280800 400000 40000 650000 2800000 400000 0 

                        

Nalanda 

Rahui 9100 2838760 285600 136800 200000 20000 300000 1200000 200000 0 

Nagarnausa 10020 3594550 314400 122400 200000 20000 350000 1500000 200000 0 

District 19120 6433310 600000 259200 400000 40000 650000 2700000 400000 0 

                        

Gaya 

Tankuppa 7830 2265660 235200 80640 200000 20000 250000 1000000 200000 0 

Wazirganj 5000 2044350 182400 74880 200000 20000 250000 800000 200000 0 

Amas 9680 2386500 288000 86400 200000 20000 250000 1000000 200000 0 

District 22510 6696510 705600 241920 600000 60000 750000 2800000 600000 0 

                        

Khagaria 

Alauli 15120 2788456 364800 108000 200000 20000 300000 1000000 200000 0 

Chautham 7100 2556876 235200 97920 200000 20000 250000 800000 200000 0 

District 22220 5345332 600000 205920 400000 40000 550000 1800000 400000 0 

                        

Saharsa Sonbarsa 3200 1547500 134400 72000 200000 20000 200000 700000 200000 0 

                        

Supaul Pratapganj 2800 1485600 132000 72000 200000 20000 200000 600000 200000 0 

                        

Madhepura Kumarkhand 7900 1845050 259200 79200 200000 20000 200000 800000 200000 0 

                        

SPMU 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2000000 10000000 

STATE   112500 36537892 3648000 1529280 3000000 300000 4000000 14800000 5000000 10000000 



ANNEXURE A:  MKSP AAP & BUDGET 2016-17 

District Block 

No. of farmers 
with at least 

two 
interventions 

Hiring of 
short 
term 

consultan
t/ 

Agency/In
terns 

Review/ 
workshop 
of staff & 
partners 

Operational 
/Adminstrative 
Expenses/VRP 

registers/Kisaan 
Card/Public 

Disclosure/MIS/ 
Web 

designing/YP 
salary etc 

Producer 
Group(Establishment) 

Farmer Taining & 
Information Center 

CID Total 

Budget Budget Budget Unit Budget Unit Budget 

Purnea 

Rupauli 7260 0 150000 500000 15 1650000 0 0 7260450 18225450 

Bhawanipur 3920 0 150000 500000 15 1650000 0 0 6064100 15913100 

District 11180 0 300000 1000000 30 3300000 0 0 13324550 34138550 

                        

Madhubani Pandaul 5070 0 150000 500000 18 1980000 0 0 6247980 17596980 

                        

Muzzafarpur 

Kurhani 7500 0 150000 500000 8 880000 0 0 6737300 13644300 

Saraiya 11000 0 150000 500000 36 3960000 0 0 11010600 33033600 

District 18500 0 300000 1000000 44 4840000 0 0 17747900 46677900 

                        

Nalanda 

Rahui 9100 0 150000 500000 42 4620000 0 0 10451160 35250960 

Nagarnausa 10020 0 150000 500000 33 3630000 0 0 10581350 31662350 

District 19120 0 300000 1000000 75 8250000 0 0 21032510 66913310 

                        

Gaya 

Tankuppa 7830 0 150000 500000 7 770000 0 0 5671500 14756900 

Wazirganj 5000 0 150000 500000 10 1100000 0 0 5521630 15660630 

Amas 9680 0 150000 500000 8 880000 0 0 5960900 16215900 

District 22510 0 450000 1500000 25 2750000 0 0 17154030 46633430 

                        

Khagaria 

Alauli 15120 0 150000 500000 0 0 0 0 5631256 8538256 

Chautham 7100 0 150000 500000 0 0 0 0 5009996 7358996 

District 22220 0 300000 1000000 0 0 0 0 10641252 15897252 

                        

Saharsa Sonbarsa 3200 0 150000 500000 6 660000 1 0 4383900 8951700 

                        

Supaul Pratapganj 2800 0 150000 500000 6 660000 1 0 4219600 8787400 

                        

Madhepura Kumarkhand 7900 0 150000 500000 6 660000 1 0 4913450 8954450 

                        

SPMU 0 10000000 2000000 20000000 0 0 0 1410000 45410000 87410000 

STATE   112500 10000000 4250000 27500000 210 23100000 3 1410000 145075172 341960972 



ANNEXURE B: MKSP BUDGET HEAD 2016-17 
B

u
d

ge
t 

H
e

ad
 

Su
b

 H
e

ad
 

B
u

d
ge

t 
Li

n
e

 

A
cc

o
u

n
ts

 H
e

ad
 

P
ar

ti
cu

la
rs

 

Unit Cost Purnea 
Madhub

ani 
Muzzafa

rpur 
Nalanda Gaya 

Khagari
a 

Saharas
a 

Supaul 
Madhep

ura 
SPMU Total 

Component I-Community Institution Development                       

P
ro

gr
am

 In
ve

st
m

e
n

t-
1

.1
 

1
.1

.1
 C

ap
ac

it
y 

B
u

ild
in

g 
o

f 
C

B
O

's
 

1
.1

.1
. 

1.1.1.1 
Comminity/ 

Cadre 
Training 

,exposure& 
review 

Training & Exposure 
of SHG members 

Training :maximum 
@Rs.100 per 

participant per day 
& Exposure cost 

would be booked as 
per actual cost 

1800000 800000 2800000 2700000 
280000

0 
1800000 700000 600000 800000 0 14800000 

Training & Exposure 
of 

cadres(VRPs/SEWs/
MRPs) 

Training:maximum 
@Rs.500 per 

participant per 
day(Residential) & 

maximum Rs 
200/participant/day

(Non-residential), 
Exposure cost would 

be booked as per 
actual 

550000 250000 650000 650000 750000 550000 200000 200000 200000 0 4000000 

Review of 
Community Cadre 

maximum @Rs.120 
per participant per 

day 

223200 95040 280800 259200 241920 205920 72000 72000 79200 0 1529280 

1.1.1.2 
Meeting, 

Workshops 
etc. 

Cluster Adhiveshan 
Rs. 5000 per cluster 

adhiveshan 
40000 20000 40000 40000 60000 40000 20000 20000 20000 0 300000 

Kisan Days 
Rs.2500 per Kisan 

day 
400000 200000 400000 400000 600000 400000 200000 200000 200000 0 3000000 

mailto:maximum@Rs.120%20per%20participant%20per%20day
mailto:maximum@Rs.120%20per%20participant%20per%20day
mailto:maximum@Rs.120%20per%20participant%20per%20day


Weekly/ Fortnightly 
cadres meeting 

@Rs.50 per VRP per 
meeting 

391200 206400 619200 600000 705600 600000 134400 132000 259200 0 3648000 
1

.1
.2

 S
al

ar
y,

 R
e

m
u

n
ar

at
io

n
 &

H
o

n
ar

ar
iu

m
 

1
.1

.2
 

1.1.2.1 
Honararium 

to 
Community 

Cadre 
including 

TA/DA 

Service Charge of 
Skilled Extension 
Workers/MRPs 

As per  Policy paper 
on VRP & SEW 

policy & DG policy 

4920150 1846540 6417900 6433310 
669651

0 
5345332 1547500 1485600 1845050 0 36537892 Service Charge of 

Village Resource 
Persons 

As per VRP 
Guidelines & DG 

Policy 

Honararium to 
Community 

Resource Persons 

As per VRP & SEW 
guidelines  

1
.1

.3
 C

ap
ac

it
y 

B
u

ild
in

g 
o

f 
P

ro
je

ct
 

St
af

f 

1
.1

.3
 1.1.3.1 

Training/Expo
sure to 

Project Staff 

Training & Exposure 
of Project Staffs 

Training: Rs. 350 per 
participant per day 

(non residential), Rs. 
750 per participant 

per day 
(residential), 

Exposure cost would 
be booked as per 

actual 

400000 200000 400000 400000 600000 400000 200000 200000 200000 2000000 5000000 

1
.1

.4
 IE

C
 

1
.1

.4
 

1.1.4.1 
Information, 
Education & 
Communicati

on 

IEC Lump Sum                   10000000 10000000 



1
.1

.5
 R

e
vi

ew
 &

 W
o

rk
sh

o
p

 o
f 

St
af

f 
&

 
P

ar
tn

er
s 

1
.1

.5
 

1.1.5.1 
Review & 

Workshop of 
Staff & 

Partners 

Block Level Review 
&Workshop 

Lump Sum 

300000 150000 300000 300000 450000 300000 150000 150000 150000   2250000 

District Level Review 
& Workshop 

Lump Sum 

State Level Review 
& Workshop 

Lump Sum                   2000000 2000000 

1
.2

 P
IA

 O
rg

an
iz

at
io

n
al

 
O

ve
rh

e
ad

s 
1

.2
.1

 H
ir

in
g 

o
f 

Sh
o

rt
 

Te
rm

 
C

o
n

su
lt

an
ts

/A
ge

n
ci

e
s 

1
.2

.1
 1.2.1.1 Hiring 

of Short Term 
Consultants/

Agencies 

Hiring of Short Term 
Consultants/Agenci

es/Interns 
Lump Sum                   10000000 10000000 

1
.3

 O
p

e
ra

ti
o

n
al

 E
xp

e
n

se
s 

1
.3

.1
 O

p
e

ra
ti

o
n

al
 E

xp
e

n
d

it
u

re
 

1
.3

.1
 1.3.1.1 

Administrativ
e Expenditure 

Operational 
/Adminstrative 
Expenses/VRP 

registers/Kisaan 
Card/Public 

Disclosures/MIS/ 
web designing/YP 

salary etc 

Lump Sum 1000000 500000 1000000 1000000 
150000

0 
1000000 500000 500000 500000 20000000 27500000 

1
.4

In
st

it
u

ti
o

n
 B

u
ild

in
g 

1
.4

.1
C

o
m

m
u

n
it

y 
In

st
it

it
u

ti
o

n
 B

u
ild

in
g 

1
.4

.1
 1.4.1.1 

Institution 
Building  

Producer group 
establishment 

Max Rs 
110000/PG(Referr 

PG guidelines) 
3300000 1980000 4840000 8250000 

275000
0 

0 660000 660000 660000 0 23100000 

Farmer training & 
Information Center 

As per FTIC 
guidelines 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1410000 1410000 

Subtotal 13324550 6247980 
1774790

0 
2103251

0 
171540

30 
1064125

2 
4383900 4219600 4913450 45410000 145075172 



Component II- Community Investment Fund                       

P
ro

je
ct

 im
p

le
m

e
n

ta
ti

o
n

 c
o

st
 2

.1
 

2
.1

.1
 A

gr
ic

u
lt

u
re

 In
te

rv
e

n
ti

o
n

 

2
.1

.1
 

2
.1

.1
.1

 A
gr

ic
u

lt
u

re
 In

te
rv

e
n

ti
o

n
 

SRI/DSR 

No contribution by 
the project. Project 

will support in 
capacity building of 

the women 
farmers/Cadres and 

promote the 
convergence with 

the agriculture 
department for 

subsidy on seed or 
other inputs 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

SWI/Zero tillage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Cauliflower under 
organic cultivation 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Tomato under 
organic cultivation 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Brinjal under 
organic cultivation 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Lady's finger under 
organic cultivation 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Green Gram under 
organic cultivation 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Maize under 
organic cultivation 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Potato under 
organic cultivation 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Community Based 
NPM Shop(at 

VO/PG/CLF level) 

Project 
contribution:Max Rs 

25000/shop on 
actual basis 

300000 150000 300000 300000 450000 300000 150000 150000 150000 0 2250000 

Kitchen 
Garden(20*20 sq ft 

model) 
Rs 150/kit 750000 375000 750000 750000 

112500
0 

750000 375000 375000 375000 0 5625000 

 family drip system 
at farmer's field 

No contribution by 
project.Fund can be 

leveraged in 
convergence with 

horticulture 
department 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

portable shed net 
nursery at 

VO/PG/CLF level 
Rs 7000/unit 280000 140000 280000 280000 420000 280000 140000 140000 140000 0 2100000 



 

new 
practice/variety/tec

hnology 

Lumpsum(Project 
contribution for 

seed) 
20000 10000 20000 20000 30000 20000 10000 10000 10000 0 150000 

Irrigation support 
system(Borewell+p

umpset etc) 

Upto 100 feet:Max 
Rs 111600 & above 

100 feet:Max 
Rs223200 

4464000 1674000 5580000 7030800 
149544

00 
3906000 892800 892800 1116000 0 40510800 

Community 
irrigation 

(Drip/sprinkler/sola
r System) at VO/PG 

level 

Max Rs750000/Unit 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10500000 10500000 

Soil testing mini 
digital lab at 

VO/PG/CLF level 
Max Rs100000/Unit 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1500000 1500000 

Poly 
house(including 

Drip 
Irrigation/Fertigatio
n/Fogging/Misting 

system) at 
VO/PG/CLF level 

Project 
contribution(75%):

Max Rs 500000/unit 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7500000 7500000 

Community Facility 
Centres 

Max Rs 
1500000/unit 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 22500000 22500000 

Producer 
Group(Seed Capital) 

Max rs 500000/ PG( 
Refer PG Guidelines) 

15000000 9000000 
2200000

0 
3750000

0 
125000

00 
0 3000000 3000000 2250000 0 104250000 

    Subtotal   20814000 
1134900

0 
2893000

0 
4588080

0 
294794

00 
5256000 4567800 4567800 4041000 42000000 196885800 

Grandtotal 34138550 
1759698

0 
4667790

0 
6691331

0 
466334

30 
1589725

2 
8951700 8787400 8954450 87410000 341960972 



Sl No Activity Details

A Input support Unit Description
 Project Unit Cost(In 

Rs)
Remarks

1 Community Based NPM Shop 25000/

Community based NPM shop will be run at VO/PG/CLF level.In each 

cluster 2 NPM shop will be established which wil cater the demand of 

the community.The total cost is estimated at Rs 25000/ only which 

will be contributed by the project on actual basis

2

Irrigation support 

system(Borewell+Diesel 

pumpset/Generator set etc)
i. Upto 100 feet 111600/

ii Above 100 feet(For eg Gaya) 223200/

3
Community irrigation System 

(Drip/solar System)
1 CI for 10 farmers(Upto 5 acres) 700000/ 1 Community Irrigation system will be installed each block 

4  family drip system at farmer's field
No contribution by the project.Fund can be leveraged in convergence 

with horticulture department

5
Portable shed net nursery at 

VO/PG/CLF level
Capacity of  32 proy tray 7000 100% contribution by project

7 New practice/variety/technology

8 Soil testing mini digital lab 100000
1 soil testing mini digital lab will be installed each block at VO/PG/CLF 

level

9

Poly house(including Drip 

Irrigation/Fertigation/Fogging/Misti

ng system) at VO/PG/CLF level

Project Contribution 75% of the 

total cost on actual basis
500000

Project contribution will be maximum of Rs 500000/ which is 75% of 

the total cost

1 IS for 10 farmers(VO/PG level)

support cost will be on new 

practice/variety/technology

Upto 100 feet:Project allocation is max Rs 111600 and above 100 feet 

:Max Rs 223200/. The Irrigation Support System comprising of a 

borewell  and a generator set/ Diesel pump as electricity is inadequate 

or unavailable in most of the villages

Annexure C:

Unit Costs Details



10 Kitchen Gardening kit 1 kit/hh(20*20 sq feet) 200

Kitchen gardening would be promoted in a model of 20*20 sq 

feet.The kit would be provided by the project which includes seed kit 

& proy- tray etc.The kit must be provided to ultra poors/landless 

farmers.

B Capacity Building Cost

11
Service Charge of Village Resource 

Persons & SEWs

Max Rs 2500/VRP/Month & 

Max Rs 5000/SEW
Refer VRP & SEW Policy

12 DG VRP/MRP Service Charge As per  DG-Guidelines

13 Weekly Cadres Meeting Cost Rs 50/Cadre Refer VRP & SEW Policy

14 monthly Review of cadres Rs 120/cadre

15 Kisaan Diwas in Villages
Kisan Diwas will be celebrated in 

2 seasons for 40 best VOs

Rs 2500/Kisaan 

Diwas/VO
Refer VRP & SEW Policy

16 Cluster Adhivesan

Cluster Adhiwesan  will be 

celebrated in 2 seasons for 2 

best practicing clusters in each 

block

Rs 5000/Cluster 

Adhiwesan

17 Training & exposure cost on Cadres

Residencial training - Rs 500/- 

per day per per participant

Non residential - Rs.200 per day 

per participant + Travel 

expenses on actuals. Exposure 

cost is as per actual

Each cadre should get atleast 3 days training on Best practices/ 

interventions/Technology in each season

18
Training & exposure cost on SHG 

members

Rs. 50 per participant per day 

including snacks/food , training 

material &exposure cost would 

be booked as per actual

Each membershould  get at least 3 days training on best practices or 

technology in each season



19
Training & Exposure cost on 

Project staffs

Rs. 350 per participant per day 

(non residential)

Rs. 750 per participant per day 

(residential), Exposure cost is as 

per actual

20
IEC(Information Education & 

Commmunication)
Lumpsum

21
Review /Exposure/workshop of 

staffs & Partners
Lumpsum

C Infrastructure/Institution Building

22
Farmer training & Information 

Center
470000/ Refer FTIC Guidelines

23 Community Facility Centres 1500000/ Refer CFC guidelines

24 Producer Group 610000/ Refer PG Guidelines

D Development support cost

25

Hiring of Short term 

Consultants/agencies /  interns 

(different levels)

one consulatant per 20 villages 

on Rs 25000/month.Stipened to 

interns, as per decided by the 

HR/Admin

E Administrative cost

Operational /Adminstrative 

Expenses/VRP registers/Kisaan 

Card/Public Disclosure/MIS/ 

Web designing/YP salary etc

As per policy or actual
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                Annexure D: Financial Norms for MKSP Field Validation

Particulars Expert PRP/CRP 

Honorarium Rs. 2000/- per day (excluding journey 
period) 

Rs. 1000/- per day (excluding journey period) 

Report Writing Charges Rs. 1000/- N.A 

Travel:   

Journey Economy class (air travel) / 
AC II Tier (train travel) 

upto AC II Tier / 
(on actuals) 

Local Travel 
(residence/halt to airport / railway 
station) 

Rs. 500/- to and fro each journey Rs. 300/- to and fro for each journey 

DA   

Normal upto Rs. 1200/- (on actuals) upto Rs. 800/- per day (on actuals) 

Forced stay upto Rs. 1200/- (on actuals) upto Rs. 800/- per day (on actuals) 

Incidentals   

upto 500kms Rs. 300/- Rs. 200/- 

501 kms to 1000 kms Rs. 600/- Rs. 400/- 

above 1000kms Rs. 900/- Rs. 600/- 

Contingency Rs. 500/- per district Rs. 300/- per district 



 MKSP Guidelines 2016 
                                                 

                                 ANNEXURE E:  PUBLIC DISCLOSURE – MKSP LOGO  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                                               Colour characteristics: MKSP logo 
                                                 Left curve: green 
                                                 Women sitting: black 
                                                 Right curve: Burnt Orange 
                                                  K in MKSP: Green 
                                                  MSP in MKSP: Burnt Ora
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Public Disclosure of Information (An Indicative list): ANNEXURE F 

 Static Information                                       + Dynamic Information 

Village Level Wall 
writings/boards 

Mahila kisan  Sashaktikaran Pariyojana 
<Name of Project> 
<Name of PIA implementing the project> 
<Project period> 
No.of Mahila kisan selected for project: 
Name of CRP working in the village: 
Name of para-professional working for MKSP: 
Address of nearest Field Office: 
Crucial Interventions under MKSP 
Name & Phone number of officer handling 
grievances : 

No.of trainings: Y1, Y2, Y3 
List CBOs involved 
List Physical assets (and Numbers) procured: 
Total Expenditure Years-Y1,Y2,Y3 
 

Gram Sabha Method of selection of beneficiaries 
List of SHGs 
List of mahila kisan under MKSP 
Interventions under MKSP 
Name of CRP, Para-professional 
Benefits to mahila kisan 

Every 6-months: 
What trainings are imparted in the village? 
List of CBOs formed by PIA in the village. 
Mahila-kisan -wise assets provided under 
project 
Progress: Mahila kisan practicing sustainable 
agriculture 

Village level record SHG wise: 
Details of each mahila kisan- age- caste-voter ID- 
extent of land etc 

Trainings conducted- Name of training- 
subject-Name of Resource person-training 
dates- attendance of each mahila kisan 
Periodic Follow-Up of SA practices by each 
mahila kisan 
CBO Records: minutes book, cash book, 
financial statements 

Panchayat Office 
Records 

MoU 
List of mahila kisan under MKSP  

Details of Assets provided under MKSP 

Field Office Wall 
writings/boards 
(Office closest to 
MKSP villages) 

Mahila kisan  Sashaktikaran Pariyojana 
<Name of Project> 
<Project period> 
<Field Office Name> 
List the villages served by the field office: 
No.of Mahila kisan selected for project under field 
office: 
No.of of CRP working in the village: 
Names of para-professional working for MKSP: 
Crucial Interventions under MKSP: 
Name & Phone number of officer handling 
grievances : 

No.of trainings under field office: Y1, Y2, Y3 
List CBOs involved in MKSP 
List Physical assets (and Numbers) procured: 
Total Expenditure of Field Office Years-
Y1,Y2,Y3 
 



 Annexure  G

ग्राम साधन सेवी का नाम .................... माह एव  वर्ष

क्र. 

संख्या महहला हकसान का नाम पिता/ितत का नाम

वर्ष 
(सामान्य/पिछ
ड़ा/औसुतित 

जाती/अनुसूति
त जनजातत/)

समूह का नाम ग्राम िंिायत

फसल का 
नाम (श्री 
पवतध 

धान/रे्हंू/अ
न्य फ़सल)

कुल भूतम अन्य फसल 

का पववरण कुल भूतम
प्रतिक्षण 

पववरण 

(कुल 

हकसान)

प्रतिक्षण 

मॉड्यूल 

का नाम

हकसान के खेत में 
हकये र्ये भ्रमण 

की संख्या
भ्रमण उिरांत खेत 

की स्थितत

मासिक  प्रसिवेदन एवं मूल्ांकन  प्रपत्र (ग्राम िाधन िेवी)
ग्राम संर्ठन / उत्िादक समूह का नाम



  Annexure H 

SEW का नाम .................... माह एव  वर्ष

क्र. 

संख्या
ग्राम साधन सेवी (VRP) 

का नाम पिता/ितत का नाम
ग्राम संगठन / 

उत्िादक समूह 

का नाम
ग्राम िंचायत कुल ककसान 

की संख्या

फसल का 
नाम (श्री 
पवतध 

धान/गेहंू/अ
न्य फ़सल)

कुल भूतम
ककसान द्वारा 

ककया गया अन्य 

फसल का पववरण

ककसान के 

खेत में ककये 

गये भ्रमण की 
संख्या (प्रतत 

माह)

प्रतिक्षण 

पववरण (कुल 

ककसान)

प्रतिक्षण 

मॉड्यूल का 
नाम

पव. आर. पि. 

रजिस्टर िूणष 
रूि से भरने 

की पववरण

कुल

क्र. 

संख्या लक्ष्य उिलजधध

१
२

३

४
५

६

७
८
९
१०
११

१२ प्रतिक्षण मॉड्यूल का नाम

फसल-१ नाम.................

फसल-२ नाम...................

मासिक प्रसिवेदन एवं मूल्ांकन प्रपत्र (SEW- कुशल ववस्िार का्यकिाय)      
संकुल स्तर संघ का नाम

फसल-३ नाम......................

आयोजित ककसान कदवस की संख्या
आयोजित क्लस्टर अतधवेिन की संख्या
उत्िादक समूह के मुख्या खता िुस्तक संधारण करने में सहायता एव ग्राम साधन सेवी रजिस्टर 

भरने में साधन सेवी की सहायता

पववरण
SEW- कुशल ववस्िार  का्यकिाय

कुल कदया प्रतिक्षण का पववरण

ग्राम साधन सेवी को कदया गया कुल प्रतिक्षण
ग्राम साधन सेवी की साप्ताकहक बैठक करवाने की संख्या

संकुल संघ के िीपवकोिािषन उिसतमतत एव उत्िादक समूह को दी गई तकतनकी  सहायता

कुल ककसान 



Annexure I

VRP के मानदेय की गणना एव ंभुगतान का प्रपत्र

माह : ……………………… मौसम: खरीफ / रबी / जायद (ग्रीष्म कालीन)

VRP का नाम:

संबन्धित ग्राम संगठन / उत्पादकता समहू का नाम:

न्कसानों का न्ििरण: (माइक्रो प्लान्नंग / उत्पादन योजना के अनसुार)

वववरण सखं्या प्रवतशत मावसक मानदेय / प्रोत्साहन रावश

न्कसानों की कुल संख्या

अ.जा./अ.ज.जा. िगग के न्कसानों की सं. ( 40 रूपये प्रन्त न्कसान)

दो फसल कर रह ेअ.जा./अ.ज.जा. न्कसानों की सं. (A)

न्प.िगग/ अती न्प. िगग के न्कसानों की संख्या (30 रूपये प्रन्त न्कसान)

सामाधय िगग के न्कसानों की सं. (25 रूपये प्रन्त न्कसान)

दो फसल कर रह ेन्कसानों की संख्या (B)

तीन फसल कर रह ेन्कसानों की संख्या (B)

न्क्रयाशील िमी कम्पोस्ट कर रह ेन्कसानों की संख्या

न्क्रयाशील िमी कम्पोस्ट ईकाइयों की संख्या ( 10 रूपये प्रन्त न्क्रयाशील ईकाई) 

(अन्िकतम 2 ईकाई प्रन्त पररिार)

भनू्महीन न्कचेन गार्गन अपना रह ेपररिारों की संख्या (2 रूपये प्रन्त पररिार)

कुल मानदेय

मानदेय भगुतान :  …………………… रूपये रान्श शब्दों में : ……………………………………………

हस्ताक्षर एिं महुर

अध्यक्ष सविव कोषाध्यक्ष

प्राप्तकताग VRP: ………………………….………………………………………………. (हस्ताक्षर एिं नाम)

A. यन्द अ.जा./अ.ज.जा.  के कुल पररिारों की संख्या के 80% दो फसल कर रह ेहों तो (300 रूपये) B. कुल पररिारों के कम से कम 60% पररिार 2 फसल कर रह ेहों तो (250/- रूपये) C. कम से 

कम 40% पररिार 3 फसल कर रह ेहों तो ( 350/- रूपये) प्रन्तमाह प्रोत्साहन रान्श न्मलेगी I

भगुतान (चेक) का न्ििरण : बैंक का नाम ……………………………..................…. चेक क्र. …………...............……….. न्दनांक 

……………..................……….



महिला हिसान िा नाम पिता/ितत िा नाम

संििक  संख्या (मोबाइल नंबर) िररवार में िुल सदस्य िी संख्या

ग्राम बैंि खता संख्या

िंचायत बैंि एव ब्ांच िा नाम

समूि िा नाम खाता धारि िा नाम
ग्राम संगठन/उत्िादि समूि 

िा नाम
महिला हिसान से खाता धारि िा 

सम्बन्ध

संिुल संघ िा नाम वगक (सामान्य/पिछड़ा/अनुसूतचत 

जाती/अनुसूतचतजन जाती)

पिछेले २ वर्षो में िी गई मुख्या 
दो फसल िा पववरण औसत भूतम औसत उत्िादन 

(क्वंटल / एिड़)

अिना भूतम फसल-१ (खरीफ)

िट्टा भूतम फसल-२ (रबी)

फसल-१ (खरीफ)

फसल-२ (रबी)

Annexure J

महिला हिसान िार्ड 
िार्क  संख्या प्रखंर् कजला

ििचान ित्र िा प्रिार  ( ििचान ित्र संख्या)

फोटो

भूतम पववरण

हिसान िा 
िस्ताक्षर/अगुठे िा तनसान

ग्राम संगठन/उत्िादि समूि िदातधिारी  िा िस्ताक्षर एव 

मोिर



फसल का नाम कुल भूमम 

(एकड़ में )

औसत उत्पादन 

(म्विंटल / 

एकड़)

आय /मुनाफा 

(प्रमत/म्विंटल)

फसल का नाम कुल भूमम (एकड़ 

में )

औसत उत्पादन 

(म्विंटल / 

एकड़)

आय /मुनाफा 

(प्रमत/म्विंटल)

फसल का नाम कुल भूमम 

(एकड़ में )

औसत उत्पादन 

(म्विंटल / 

एकड़)

आय /मुनाफा 

(प्रमत/म्विंटल)

फसल का नाम कुल भूमम 

(एकड़ में )

औसत 

उत्पादन 

(म्विंटल / 

एकड़)

आय /मुनाफा 

(प्रमत/म्विंटल)

फसल का नाम कुल भूमम 

(एकड़ में )

औसत उत्पादन 

(म्विंटल / 

एकड़)

आय /मुनाफा 

(प्रमत/म्विंटल)

फसल का नाम कुल भूमम (एकड़ 

में )

औसत उत्पादन 
(म्विंटल / एकड़)

आय /मुनाफा 
(प्रमत/म्विंटल)

फसल का नाम कुल भूमम 

(एकड़ में )

औसत उत्पादन 

(म्विंटल / 

एकड़)

आय /मुनाफा 

(प्रमत/म्विंटल)

फसल का नाम कुल भूमम 

(एकड़ में )

औसत 

उत्पादन 

(म्विंटल / 

एकड़)

आय /मुनाफा 

(प्रमत/म्विंटल)

किसान िा हस्ताक्षर ग्राम साधन सेवी िा हस्ताक्षर

सब्जी

फसल मववरण- वर्ष-१

दलहन अन्य फसलअनाज सब्जी

फसल मववरण- वर्ष-२

अनाज दलहन अन्य फसल



क्र. संख्या प्रशिक्षण मॉड्यूल का नाम प्रशिक्षण की जगह टे्रनर का नाम टे्रनर का हस्ताक्षर
कब से कब तक

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

दिनांक (dd/mm/yy)

क्षमता वर्धन वववरण



Soil Reaction 

(pH)

Electrical 

Conductivity 

(EC)

Organic 

Carbon (OC) 
Nitrogen Phosphate Potash

References 6.5-7.5 1.0-2.0 0.5-0.75 280-560 23-56 130-335

Findings 

Ratings

Nutrients B S Zn Cu Fe Mn

References 0.5-1.00 13-20 0.78-1.20 0.6-1.20 7.00-12.00 3.00-5.00

Findings 

Ratings

Compost DAP UREA SSP 16 MOP 60 XYZ

Crop 1

Crop 2

Crop 3

Crop 4

1 Katha 
Recommendation for the Land

मदृा परिक्षण प्रपत्र

Micronutrients/Secondary Elements in PPM

Fertilizer Recommendation 

Target Yield 50 Qtl/Ha


	Office Order 0925 Dated 30 05 20160001
	Annexure A1
	Annexure A 2
	Annexure A3
	Annexure A4
	Annexur A5
	Annexure B MKSP Budget head 2016,1
	Annexure C MKSP BUDGET 2016-17
	Anneuxure D E F MKSP GUIDELINES 2016-17
	Annexture G VRP reporting format
	Annexture H VRP reporting format
	Annexture I VRP reporting format
	annexture J farmer card
	annexture J 1 farmer card
	annexture J 2 farmer card
	annexture J 3 farmer card



